COLTS NUMERICAL

No.

1

4

8
10
12
13
14
16
20
21
25
27
28
29
30
31
32
34
36
37
38
45
50
51
52
54
55
57
58
60
62
63
67
69
71
2
74
75
76
78
80
83
84
87
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
99

Name
Pat McAfee

Adam Vinatieri.

Matt Hasselbeck
Donte Moncrief......................
Andrew Luck....
T.Y. Hilton
Hakeem Nicks ...
Josh Cribbs ........ccoccccuvuriianne RS

Darius Butler

Vontae Davis ...
Jalil Brown
)OS 1] GOTCIP——— CB
Greg Toler
Mike Adams
LaRon Landry

Dewey McDonald ..................... S

Colt Anderson

Trent Richardson.
Daniel Herron

Zurlon Tipton

Sergio Brown
Matt Overton ...

Jerrell Freeman...

Henoc Muamba.....................

D’Qwell Jackson

Andrew Jackson.. .ILB
Shaun Phillips

B 0SNG L] S—— ILB
Andy Studebaker

Lance Louis

Khaled Holmes....
ASOSS hi pleySeuS——————— C
Andrew McDonald ...

Hugh Thornton

Xavier Nixon
Jonotthan Harrison ................. C
Anthony Castonzo...
Jack Mewhort

Joe Reitz
Gosder Cherilus..........ccccueueeee. T
Coby Fleener

Dwayne Allen ..
Jack Doyle .
Reggie Wayne ....................... WR

Cory Redding

Jonathan Newsome
Bjoern Werner.
Erik Walden ............c.ccccec..
Zach Kerr
Montori Hughes ..

Josh Chapman x
ARthUEI OIEST—————— DT
Ricky Jean Francois............... DT

WR 87 Reggie Wayne
LT 74 Anthony Castonzo
L6 25 Jack Mewhort

C 72 Jonotthan Harrison 63 A.0Q.Shipley

RG 69 Hugh Thornton
RT 78 Gosder Cherilus
TE 83 Dwayne Allen
WR 13 TY.Hilton

0B 12 Andrew Luck

TE 80 CobyFleener
RB 34 TrentRichardson

TEXANS DEFENSE

RDE 99 J.J.Watt

NT 94 Ryan Pickett
LDE 93 Jared Crick

SAM 58 Brooks Reed
MIKE 56 Brian Cushing
WILL 50 Akeem Dent
JACK 59 Whitney Mercilus
LCB 25 Kareem Jackson
RCB 24 Johnathan Joseph
SS 36 D.J.Swearinger
FS 21 Kendrick Lewis

COLTS SPECIALISTS

P 1 Pat McAfee
PK 4 Adam Vinatieri
H 1 Pat McAfee
LS 45 MattOverton
KR 16 Josh Cribbs
PR 16 Josh Cribbs

36 Daniel Herron

57 Justin Tuggle

91 Jason Ankrah

34 A.J.Bouye

29 Andre Hal

35 Eddie Pleasant

14 Hakeem Nicks
76 Joe Reitz

60 Lance Louis

60 Lance Louis
71 Xavier Nixon
84 Jack Doyle

10 Donte Moncrief

8 Matt Hasselbeck

96 Tim Jamison
95 Jerrell Powe
97_Jeoffrey Pagan
51 John Simon
54 Mike Mohamed

38 Danieal Manning

36 Daniel Herron
13 TY.Hilton

COLTS PRONUNCIATIONS

Gosder Cherilus (G0Z-der) (SHARE-uh-luss)
Khaled Holmes (CALL-id)

Ricky Jean Francois (Zhon) (fran-SWAH)
Jack Mewhort (MYOU-hort)

Donte Moncrief (MON-creef)

Henoc Muamba (E-nock) (Moo-wom-ba)
Joe Reitz (RIGHTS)

Adam Vinatieri (vin-uh-TARE-ee)

Bjoern Werner (bee-YORN) (VERN-er)

26 Darryl Morris
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HOUSTON

LUCAS OIL STADIUM

67 Andrew McDonald

62 Khaled Holmes

37_Zurlon Tipton

52 Jeff Tarpinian

20 Jumal Rolle

37 Josh Aubrey

Note: Rookies Underlined

DE
NT
DT
SLB

10

88
80

DeAndre Hopkins
Duane Brown
Ben Jones

Chris Myers
Brandon Brooks
Derek Newton
Garrett Graham

Andre Johnson

14 Ryan Fitzpatrick
45 Jay Prosch

23

90
96
97
93

Mike 52

Will
Rus
LCB

50
h 82
28
29
38

RCB 21

PK
P
LS
KR
PR
H

Arian Foster

Cory Redding
Josh Chapman
Arthur Jones
Erik Walden
D’Qwell Jackson
Jerrell Freeman
Bjoern Werner
Greg Toler

Mike Adams
Sergio Brown

Vontae Davis

4 Randy Bullock

9
46
38
82

9

Shane Lechler
Jon Weeks
Danieal Manning
Keshawn Martin
Shane Lechler

Referee Side Judge
Gene Steratore (114) Mike Weatherford (116)
Umpire Back Judge Jad

TEXANS OFFENSE

13 Damaris Johnson
70 Jeff Adams
71 Xavier Su’a-Filo
60 Ben Jones
71 Xavier Su’a-Filo
74 Tyson Clabo
87 C.J. Fiedorowicz
11 DeVier Posey

3 Tom Savage

28 Alfred Blue

COLTS DEFENSE

99 Ricky Jean Francois
95 Montori Hughes
94 7Zach Kerr

91 Jonathan Newsome
51 Henoc Muamba

57 Josh McNary

58 Andy Studebaker
27 Josh Gordy

32 Colt Anderson

30 LaRon Landry

20 Darius Butler

84 Ryan Griffin

82 Keshawn Martin

81 Anthony Denham

6 Thad Lewis

41 Jonathan Grimes

54 Andrew Jackson
55 Shaun Phillips
25 Jalil Brown

31 Dewey McDonald

TEXANS SPECIALISTS

13 Damaris Johnson
13 Damaris Johnson

A.J. Bouye (boy-YAY)
Tyson Clabo (CLAY-bo)

Bruce Stritesky (102)

Dino Paganelli (105)

Clowney (juh-DEV-ee-on)
C.J. Fiedorowicz (feh-DOR-uh-wits)

DeAndre Hopkins (D-Andre)
Danieal Manning (dan-YELL)
Keshawn Martin (KEY-shawn)

Head Linesman Replay Official
Jim Mello (48) Paul Weidner
Line Judge Replay Assistant
Gary Arthur (108) Michael Chase
Field Judge Supervisor
Bob Waggoner (25) John Schleyer

Whitney Mercilus (MER-sih-lus)

82 Keshawn Martin
11 DeVier Posey

TEXANS PRONUNCIATIONS

DeVier Posey (Duh-VEER] (P0-Z)
Jay Prosch (PRAWSH)

Xavier Su'a-Filo (S00-ah-fee-lo)
D.J. Swearinger (SWEAR-in-jer)
Jeff Tarpinian (TAR-pin-e-an)

TEXANS NUMERICAL

No.

4 Randy Bullock.

Name Pos.
Tom Savage.......cccocvcucuncnnne

6 Thad LeWis......ccccceveuevrennnnne

10
11
13
14
20
21
23
24
25
26
28
29
34
35
36
37
38
41
45
46
50
51
52
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
70
71
74
75
76
79
80
81
82
84
87
88
91
93
94
95
96
97
99

Shane Lechler........................ P
DeAndre Hopkins................ WR
DeVier Posey

Damaris Johnson............... WR
Ryan Fitzpatrick
JumalRolle.......cccocucururunnne
Kendrick Lewis ..

Arian Foster .........c.ccceeeuee.

Johnathan Joseph............... CB
Kareem Jackson.................. CB
Darryl Morris .
Alfred Blue .........ccccoecuvueuneee
Andre Hal ........c.cccceceinennne
AJ.Bouye........ccccuevuiinnnee
Eddie Pleasant...

D.J. Swearinger..........ccccceuue

Josh Aubrey..........cccccccvecnnee S
Danieal Manning.................... S
Jonathan Grimes...

JEW) [HTOSEN ccoscocoseooseopscopsaos
Jon Weeks........cccoceevueirunnnnee
Akeem Dent.......ccccoecueeene
John Simon.

Jeff Tarpinian
Mike Mohamed ................... ILB
Chris Myers.......cccccoeuevuinnee
Brian Cushing . .
Justin Tuggle ...........c.c........
Brooks Reed.......................
Whitney Merecilus............... oLB
Ben Jones
Jeff Adams
Xavier Su'a-Filo......c.ccceuveenee G

Tyson Clabo..........cccccocuinnnce
Derek Newton .

Duane Brown..........ccccccceuenuee
Brandon Brooks...............c..... G
Andre Johnson....................
Anthony Denham...

Keshawn Martin .................
Ryan Griffin..........ccocoeuevueaee TE
C.J. Fiedorowicz...................

Garrett Graham..

Jason Ankrah.....................

Jared Crick.....ccovccecerininenne DE
Ryan Pickett.........c.cccc.cc..... NT
Jerrell Powe ...

Tim Jamison............ccc.eeuee. DE
Jeoffrey Pagan ................... DE
JJWatt DE



COLTS ALPHABETICAL

No.

29
83
32
25
38
20
74
96
78
16
21
84
80
50
27
72

8
36
13
62
95
54
52
99
97
94
30
60
12

1
67
31
57
75
10
51
91
14
7
45
55
90
76
34
63
58
69
37
28

4
93
87
92

Name Pos.
Adams, Mike..... .S
Allen, Dwayne

Anderson, Colt..........c.ccocvveeee. S
Brown, Jalil.........cccccovvverennnee CB
Brown, Sergio ..........ccccooevununne S
Butler, Darius ........c.cceveeneenen CB
Castonzo, Anthony................... T

Chapman, Josh
Cherilus, Gosder-..

Cribbs, Josh

Davis, Vontae.........ccccceeveueeee CB
Doyle, Jack........ccocuvvvinrnnnnnee TE
Fleener, Coby........cccccccevuevunnee TE
Freeman, Jerrell.................... ILB
GOV BRI OS ) P———— CB

Harrison, Jonotthan
Hasselbeck, Matt
Herron, Daniel .....
Hilton, T.Y. ............

Holmes, Khaled....................

Hughes, Montori..................... DT
Jackson, Andrew................... ILB
Jackson, D'Qwell.................... ILB
Jean Francois, Ricky.............. DT

Jones, Arthur...
Kerr, Zach
Landry, LaRon ...

Louis, Lance.......ccccoevveveeveenenen G
Luck, Andrew..........ccccoeveueeen. 0B
McAfee, Pat.........cccoevevereerrnnes P
McDonald, Andrew ................... T
McDonald, Dewey..................... S

McNary, Josh
Mewhort, Jack.

Moncrief, Donte...

Muamba, Henoc..................... ILB
Newsome, Jonathan........... OLB
Nicks, Hakeem ...................... WR
Nixon, XaVier ........cccceeveveeevenenen T
Overton, Matt ..........cccccevevnenee LS
Phillips, Shaun..................... oLB

Redding, Cory

Reitz, Joe

Richardson, Trent.... ...RB
Shipley, A.Q.......cocovvvrriinnn ©
Studebaker, Andy................ OLB
Thornton, Hugh........c.cccccccueeunee G
Tipton, Zurlon ........c.ccccoeuueeee RB
Toler, Greg........cccceevveuvicunnnes CB

Vinatieri, Adam....
Walden, Erik .
Wayne, Reggie

Werner, Bjoern..................... OLB

COLTS NUMERICAL ROSTER

NFL How
No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Age Exp. College Acquired
1 PatMcAfee P 6-1 240 27 6 West Virginia D7-09
4 Adam Vinatieri K 6-0 209 41 19 South Dakota State UFA-06 (NE)
8 Matt Hasselbeck 0B 64 235 39 16 Boston College FA-13
10 Donte Moncrief WR 62 221 21 R Ole Miss D3-14
12 Andrew Luck 0B 64 240 25 3 Stanford D1-12
13 T.Y.Hilton WR 59 178 25 3 Florida International D3-12
14 Hakeem Nicks WR 6-1 208 26 6 North Carolina UFA-14 (NYG)
16 Josh Cribbs RS 61 192 31 10 Kent State FA-14
20 Darius Butler CB 5-10 188 28 6 Connecticut FA-12
21 Vontae Davis CB 5-11 207 26 6 lllinois T-12 (MIA)
25 Jalil Brown CB 6-1 207 27 4 Colorado FA-14
27 Josh Gordy CB 5-11 195 27 4 Central Michigan T-12 (STL)
28 GregToler CB  6-0 190 29 6 St. Paul’s UFA-13 (ARI)
29 Mike Adams S 5-11 200 33 11 Delaware FA-14
30 LaRon Landry S 6-0 226 30 8 LSuU UFA-13 (NYJ)
31 Dewey McDonald S 6-0 220 24 R California (PA) FA-14
32 Colt Anderson S 5-10 194 29 5 Montana FA-14
34 Trent Richardson RB 59 225 24 3 Alabama T-13 (CLE)
36 Daniel Herron RB  5-10 212 25 2 Ohio State FA-13
37 Zurlon Tipton RB  6-0 231 24 R Central Michigan FA-14
38 Sergio Brown S 6-2 218 26 5 Notre Dame W-12 (NE)
45 Matt Overton LS 6-1 241 29 3 Western Washington FA-12
50 Jerrell Freeman ILB  6-0 240 28 3 Mary Hardin-Baylor FA-12
51 Henoc Muamba ILB 6-0 242 25 R St. Francis Xavier FA-14
52 D’Qwell Jackson ILB  6-0 240 31 9 Maryland FA-14
54 Andrew Jackson ILB  6-1 254 22 R Western Kentucky D6-14
55 Shaun Phillips OLB 63 255 33 11 Purdue W-14 (TEN)
57 Josh McNary ILB  6-0 251 26 1 Army FA-13
58 Andy Studebaker OLB 63 255 29 Ie Wheaton (IL) FA-13
60 Lance Louis G 63 330 29 5 San Diego State FA-14
62 Khaled Holmes C/6 63 309 24 2 usc D4-13
63 A.Q.Shipley C 6-1 307 28 3 Penn State W-14 (BAL)
67 Andrew McDonald T 6-5 317 26 1 Indiana FA-14
69 Hugh Thornton G 6-3 336 23 2 lllinois D3-13
71 Xavier Nixon T 6-6 330 24 2 Florida FA-13
72 Jonotthan Harrison C 6-4 308 23 R Florida FA-14
74 Anthony Castonzo T 6-7 311 26 4 Boston College D1-11
?5 Jack Mewhort /6 6-6 308 23 R Ohio State D2-14
76 JoeReitz G 6-7 325 29 4 Western Michigan FA-10
78 Gosder Cherilus T 6-7 316 30 7 Boston College UFA-13 (DET)
80 Coby Fleener TE 6-6 251 26 3 Stanford D2-12
83 Dwayne Allen TE 6-3 265 24 3 Clemson D3-12
84 Jack Doyle TE 66 267 24 2 Western Kentucky W-13 (TEN)
87 Reggie Wayne WR 6-0 203 36 14  Miami(FL) D1-01
90 Cory Redding DE 64 318 34 12 Texas UFA-12 (BAL)
91 Jonathan Newsome OB 63 251 23 R Ball State D5-14
92 Bjoern Werner OLB 63 257 24 2 Florida State D1-13
93  Erik Walden OLB 6-2 250 29 4 Middle Tennessee State  UFA-13 (GB)
94 Zach Kerr NT 6-2 335 24 R Delaware FA-14
95  Montori Hughes DT 6-4 350 24 2 Tennessee-Martin D5-13
96 Josh Chapman NT 6-0 340 24 3 Alabama D5-12
97 Arthur Jones DT 63 337 28 5 Syracuse UFA-14 (BAL)
99 Ricky Jean Francois DT 63 297 28 6 LSU UFA-13 (SF)

2014 COACHING STAFF
HEAD COACH: CHUCK PAGANO
ASSISTANTS: Pep Hamilton (Offensive Coordinator), Greg Manusky (Defensive Coordinator), Tom McMahon
(Special Teams Coordinator), Roy Anderson (Safeties), Tim Berbenich (Offensive Assistant), Brant Boyer
(Assistant Special Teams), Clyde Christensen (Quarterbacks), Rob Chudzinski (Special Assistant to the
Head Coach), Gary Emanuel (Defensive Line), Jeff FitzGerald (Linebackers), Joe Gilbert (Offensive Line),
Mike Gillhamer (Secondary), Frank Giufre (Offensive Quality Control), Richard Howell (Assistant Strength
and Conditioning), Hal Hunter (Assistant Offensive Line}, Roger Marandino (Strength and Conditioning),
Alfredo Roberts (Tight Ends), David Walker (Running Backs), Brad White (Assistant Linebackers), Charlie
Williams (Wide Receivers).

TEXANS NUMERICAL ROSTER

NFL How
No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Age Exp. College Acquired
3 Tom Savage 0B 64 228 24 R Pittsburgh D4-14
4 Randy Bullock K 59 206 24 3 Texas A&M D5-12
6 Thad Lewis 0B 62 218 27 4 Duke FA-14
9 Shane Lechler P 6-2 237 38 15 Texas A&M UFA-13 (0AK)
10 DeAndre Hopkins WR 6-1 218 22 2 Clemson D1-13
11 DeVier Posey WR 6-1 210 24 3 Ohio State D3a-12
13 Damaris Johnson WR 58 175 25 3 Tulsa W-14 (PHI)
14 Ryan Fitzpatrick 0B 62 223 32 10 Harvard FA-14
20 Jumal Rolle CB 6-0 188 24 1 Catawba FA-14
21  Kendrick Lewis FS 6-0 198 26 5 Ole Miss UFA-14 (KC)
23 Arian Foster RB  6-1 227 28 6 Tennessee CFA-09
24 Johnathan Joseph (B 511188 30 9 South Carolina UFA-11 (CIN)
25 Kareem Jackson CB  5-10 188 26 5 Alabama D1-10
26 Darryl Morris CB 5-10 188 24 2 Texas State W-14 (SF)
28 Alfred Blue RB  6-2 223 23 R LSU D6b-14
29 Andre Hal CB  5-10 188 22 R Vanderbilt D7a-14
34 A.J.Bouye CB  6-0 191 23 2 Central Florida CFA-13
35 Eddie Pleasant SS 510 210 25 2 Oregon CFA-12
36 D.J. Swearinger S 5-10 208 23 2 South Carolina D2-13
37 Josh Aubrey S 5-10 207 23 2 Stephen F. Austin FA-14
38 Danieal Manning S 5-11 212 32 9 Abilene Christian FA-14
41 Jonathan Grimes RB  5-10 209 24 2 William & Mary FA-13
45 JayProsch FB 6-1 256 22 R Auburn D6c-14
46 Jon Weeks LS 5-10 246 28 5 Baylor FA-10
50 Akeem Dent ILB  6-1 239 27 4 Georgia T-14 (ATL)
51 John Simon OLB 6-1 252 24 2 Ohio State FA-14
52 Jeff Tarpinian ILB 6-3 240 27 3 lowa FA-13
54 Mike Mohamed ILB 6-3 238 26 3 California FA-13
55 Chris Myers © 6-4 286 33 10 Miami (FL) T-08 (DEN])
56 Brian Cushing ILB  6-3 249 27 6 usc D1-09
57 Justin Tuggle ILB 6-3 249 24 2 Kansas State CFA-13
58 Brooks Reed OLB 63 254 27 4 Arizona D2a-11
53 Whitney Mercilus OLB 6-4 258 24 3 lllinois D1-12
60 Ben Jones G/C 63 308 25 3 Georgia D4a-12
70 Jeff Adams T 6-7 305 25 1 Columbia W-14 (TEN)
71 Xavier Su'a-Filo G 6-4 307 23 R UCLA D2-14
74 Tyson Clabo T 6-6 315 33 9 Wake Forest FA-14
7?5 Derek Newton T 6-6 313 27 4 Arkansas State D7a-11
76 Duane Brown T 6-4 303 29 Ie Virginia Tech D1-08
79 Brandon Brooks G 6-5 335 25 3 Miami (OH) D3b-12
80 Andre Johnson WR 63 230 33 12 Miami (FL) D1-03
81 Anthony Denham TE 6-4 235 23 R Utah CFA-14
82 Keshawn Martin WR  5-11 194 24 3 Michigan State D4b-12
84 Ryan Griffin TE 66 254 24 2 Connecticut D6d-13
87 C.J. Fiedorowicz TE 65 265 23 R lowa D3a-14
88 Garrett Graham TE 6-3 243 28 5 Wisconsin D4b-10
91 Jason Ankrah OLB 63 262 23 R Nebraska CFA-14
93 Jared Crick DE 6-4 285 25 3 Nebraska D4c-12
94 Ryan Pickett NT 62 340 35 14 Ohio State FA-14
95  Jerrell Powe NT 62 331 27 3 Ole Miss FA-14
96 Tim Jamison DE 63 287 28 6 Michigan CFA-08
97 Jeoffrey Pagan DE 63 310 21 R Alabama D6a-14
99 J.J. Watt DE 65 289 25 4 Wisconsin D1-11

2014 COACHING STAFF
HEAD COACH: BILL O’BRIEN
ASSISTANTS: Romeo Crennel (Defensive Coordinator), Bob Ligashesky (Special Teams Coordinator), Jim
Bernhardt (Director of Football Research), John Butler (Secondary), Doug Colman (Assistant Special
Teams), Paul Dunn (Offensive Line), Craig Fitzgerald (Head Strength and Conditioning), George Godsey
(Quarterbacks), Sean Hayes (Assistant Strength and Conditioning), Stan Hixon (Wide Receivers), Tim
Kelly (Offensive Quality Control), Bill Kollar (Defensive Line), Will Lawing (Defensive Quality Control),
Charles London (Running Backs), Anthony Midget (Assistant Secondary), John Perry (Tight Ends), Anthony
Pleasant (Assistant Strength and Conditioning), Mike Vrabel (Linebackers).

No. Name Pos.
70 Adams, Jeff .... T
91 Ankrah, Jason...
37 Aubrey, Josh ........cccceevicnnne S
28 Blue, Alfred........cccccceeinnennne RB
34 Bouye,Ad........veiiicinn CB
79 Brooks, Brandon...................... G
76 Brown,Duane........ccceeurnneen T
4 Bullock, Randy
74 Clabo, Tyson ...
93 Crick, Jared ....
56 Cushing, Brian.........ccccecuue. ILB
81 Denham,Anthony.................. TE
50 Dent, Akeem.........ccccoevvrvenenen ILB
87 Fiedorowicz, C.J. .....ccccceueeee. TE
14 Fitzpatrick, Ryan................. 0B
23 Foster, Arian
88 Graham, Garrett ..TE
84  Griffin, Ryan... ..TE
41 Grimes, Jonathan
29 Hal,Andre......cccoceevvverennne CB
10 Hopkins, DeAndre.................. WR
25 Jackson, Kareem.................. CB
96 Jamison, Tim........cccccvuvunnnee DE
80 Johnson, Andre..................... WR
13 Johnson, Damaris
60 Jones, Ben......
24  Joseph, Johnathan...
9 Lechler,Shane............coeuvuue... P
21 Lewis, KendricK.........ccccoeveune. S
6 Lewis, Thad.......cceceevverennnnee 0B
38 Manning, Danieal..................... S
82 Martin, Keshawn...................
59 Mercilus, Whitney
54 Mohamed, Mike.
26 Morris, Darryl
55 Myers, Chris ......ccooevvviinnnnnne C
7?5 Newton, Derek.........cccooeuvene... T
97 Pagan, Jeoffrey..........cc....... DE
94 Pickett, Ryan........cccccccveuuuene NT
35 Pleasant, Eddie..........c.......... SS
11 Posey, DeVier.........ccccoeunnees WR
95 Powe, Jerrell...
45 Prosch, Jay.
58 Reed, Brooks
20 Rolle, Jumal........c.cccovvverennnee
3 Savage, Tom.......ccoeuevuennnne 0B
51 Simon, John.......c.ccccoeveueneeee. OLB
7?1 Su’a-Filo, Xavier.........ccccevveee. G
36 Swearinger, D.J........cccocuennee SS
52 Tarpinian, Jeff ...
57 Tuggle, Justin. LB
99 Watt, JJ.............
46 Weeks, JoN .....cocevereeereennee LS




